
Installation instruction
DORMA PT 30
Overpanel patch fitting

Montageanleitung
DORMA PT 30
Oberlichtbeschlag
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Glasbearbeitung:
Glass preparation:

All glass clamping areas are to
be cleaned with standard glass
cleaning products prior to installation.

Vor der Montage Glasflächen
mit handelsüblichem Glasreiniger
im Bereich der Klemmflächen reinigen.

Montagefolge
Mounting sequence1. ; 1.1 ; ...  =

1   =
Bauteil/Baugruppe
Component

keine Verdünnung verwenden
Do not use thinner
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Wichtige Informationen:
Important information:

DORMA-Glas
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US 20

US 10

BTS

PT 10
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37 68

Montagewerkzeug:
Mounting tool:
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Lieferumfang:
Scope of delivery:

DORMA-Glas



1.3 Pull off the backing tape  1.5  and stick on the gasket  1.4  into right place.

10.1

1.2

1.2

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.3

1.3

1.5

8

8

8

1.2

1.1

1.4

1.4

Art.-Nr. 03.128

Art.-Nr. 01.134

Art.-Nr. 01.133

1.6

9.1

10

11

9

1.2 Holz-/ Kunststoffklötze entsorgen
1.2 Dispose the spacer

1.3 Folienstreifen  1.5  abziehen und Zwischenlage  1.4  aufkleben.

1. Vorbereitung des Grundkörper:
1. Preparing the base unit:

Maueranker   11   , Gewindestift mit Dübel     10   ,   10.1  und Befestigungslasche     9   ,    9.1   sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten!

Wall anchor   11   , threaded pin with wall plug     10   ,   10.1  and fixing plate     9    ,   9.1   are  not included in delivery.

Wandanschlussmöglichkeiten:
Wall connecting options:
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2.3

2.2

1.6

1.1

1.2

5 mm

2.1

2.1

9
9.1

2. Montage des Grundkörpers:
2. Installation of the base unit:

Stand/Issue 09.08Seite/Page 5/9DORMA-Glas



2.6 Löcher bohren
2.6 Drill the holes

2.6

Bohrungsdurchmesser
ist abhängig vom Dübel

Diameter of holes is
addicted to wall plugs.

2.5 Makieren der Bohrungen
2.5 Marking the holes

2.5

5 mm
8

8

2.4

2.4

2. Montage des Grundkörpers:
2. Installation of the base unit:
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2.7

 5 mm
15 Nm

8

2.8

Schrauben und Dübel sind
nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten!

Screws and wall plugs are
not included in delivery.

Stand/Issue 09.08Seite/Page 7/9DORMA-Glas

Seitenteil

Side panel

Ansicht von unten
Bottom view

65 mm Drehpunkt
65 mm pivot point

Ansicht von unten
Bottom view

55 mm Drehpunkt
55 mm pivot point

Seitenteil

Side panel

3.1 Bestimmung des Drehpunktes, mit Hilfe des Einsatzes:
3.1 Determination of pivot point by means of insert:

1,5

1,5

3. Montage Einsatz:
3. Mounting the insert:

Außen
Outside

Verschraubung innen
Screw connection inside

Außen
Outside

Verschraubung innen
Screw connection inside

65
2

55

2

Federstift
spring pin



3. Montage Einsatz:
3. Installation of the insert:



12 Nm
5 mm

6

6

3.5

3.4

3.4
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4.2 Federstift mit der
      Kappe eindrücken
4.2 Push-in spring pin with
       the ait of cover cap!


